



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*)
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney)
General of the State of Delaware,)
) C.A. No. N20C-09-097 MMJ CCLD
) *Plaintiff,*)
))
) v.) **TRIAL BY JURY OF 12**
) **DEMANDED**
)
BP AMERICA INC., *et al.*,)
))
) *Defendants.*)

**PLAINTIFF'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
CERTAIN DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

OF COUNSEL:

Victor M. Sher
Matthew K. Edling
Stephanie D. Biehl
SHER EDLING LLP
100 Montgomery Street
Suite 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
(628) 231-2500

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Christian Douglas Wright (#3554)
Director of Impact Litigation
Jameson A.L. Tweedie (#4927)
Ralph K. Durstein III (#912)
Sawyer M. Traver (#6473)
Deputy Attorneys General
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 683-8899

Dated: July 3, 2023

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....4

LEGAL STANDARD4

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. The State’s Claims Relate to Moving Defendants’ Contacts with
 Delaware8

 A. *Ford* Explicitly Rejected a Causation Requirement for
 Personal Jurisdiction, and Delaware’s Allegations Sufficiently
 Relate to Moving Defendants’ Forum Conduct to Establish
 Jurisdiction10

 1. Moving Defendants’ Alternative Analysis Focused on the
 Location of Product Malfunction Seeks to Reestablish the
 Same Causal Requirement *Ford* Rejected12

 2. None of Moving Defendants’ Cases Purport to Recognize
 the Place-of-Malfunction Test They Advocate.....15

 B. Moving Defendants Have Not Contested Any Facts Alleged in the
 Complaint, and the State’s Unrebutted Allegations Plainly Relate
 to Moving Defendants’ Business Contacts with Delaware.....21

 II. There Is No “Clear Notice” Requirement for the Exercise of Personal
 Jurisdiction, and Moving Defendants Had Fair Warning That Their
 Conduct Could Subject Them to Suit in Delaware.....22

 III. Delaware Has a Clear and Substantial Interest in Prosecuting This
 Case in Its Own Courts, and Exercising Jurisdiction Here Is Within
 the Bounds of Constitutional Reasonableness25

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AeroGlobal Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017)	11, 28
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	8, 23
<i>Core-Vent Corp. v. Nobel Indus. AB</i> , 11 F.3d 1482 (9th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	7
<i>Diaz Cardona v. Hitachi Koki Co.</i> , 2019 WL 449698 (Del. Super. Feb. 5, 2019).....	26
<i>EBP Lifestyle Brands Holdings, Inc. v. Boulbain</i> , 2017 WL 3328363 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2017).....	26
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016).....	7
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	7, 18
<i>Green Am. Recycling, LLC v. Clean Earth, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2211696 (Del. Super. June 1, 2021).....	5
<i>Hartsel v. Vanguard Grp., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2421003 (Del. Ch. June 15, 2011)	5
<i>Hepp v. Facebook</i> , 14 F.4th 204 (3d Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Hercules Inc. v. Leu Tr. & Banking (Bahamas) Ltd.</i> , 611 A.2d 476 (Del. 1992).....	5, 20

<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	23
<i>Joint Stock Soc’y v. Heublein, Inc.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 177 (D. Del. 1996)	20
<i>LaNuova D & B, S.p.A. v. Bowe Co.</i> , 513 A.2d 764 (Del. 1986).....	4
<i>LNS Enterprises LLC v. Continental Motors, Inc.</i> , 22 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2022).....	18, 19
<i>Luciano v. SprayFoamPolymers.com, LLC</i> , 625 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2021)	17
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Railway Co.</i> , 2023 WL 4187749 (U.S. June 27, 2023).....	7
<i>Martins v. Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC</i> , 266 A.3d 753 (R.I. 2022).....	15, 16
<i>Rotblut v. Terrapinn, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5539884 (Del. Super. Sept. 30, 2016).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Sinatra v. Nat’l Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Sternberg v. O’Neil</i> , 550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988).....	7
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	2
<i>Wallace v. Yamaha Motors Corp., U.S.A.</i> , 2022 WL 61430 (4th Cir. Jan. 6, 2022).....	16
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	8, 23, 26, 27

Statutes

8 <i>Del.C.</i> § 371	7
8 <i>Del.C.</i> § 376	7
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104(c)(3).....	5, 6, 19, 20
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104(c)(4).....	19, 20
